



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 39672 of 2025

Gauri Shankar Alias Chanchali

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Opposite Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Abrar Ahmad Siddiqui, Sanjeev Kumar Singh,
Saurabh Shukla
Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : G.A.

Court No. - 67

HON'BLE ARUN KUMAR SINGH DESHWAL, J.

1. This matter was heard on 09.04.2026. On that date, this court has passed the following order:

"1. Learned A.G.A. for the State is directed to produce FSL report of the bloodstained knife recovered on the pointing out of the applicant.

2. List this case on 07.05.2026.

3. In the meantime, learned counsel for the applicant will also file updated order-sheet of the trial court."

2. From perusal of the order dated 09.04.2026, it is clear that this court had directed to produce the FSL regarding the blood stained knife recovered on pointing out of the applicant and the learned AGA has also sent an intimation to the S.P., Jaunpur on 15.04.2026 regarding the order dated 09.04.2026. In compliance of the order dated 09.04.2026, an affidavit of compliance has been filed on 23.04.2026 mentioning therein that in compliance of the order of this court, FSL report has been annexed. However, from perusal of the FSL report, it is clear that this report was not regarding the blood stained knife recovered on pointing out of the applicant but regarding blood sample of the applicant as well as vaginal slide of the deceased.

3. The above fact shows that there is complete non-application of mind on the part of Superintendent of Police, Jaunpur and the person who has filed this affidavit, namely, Ziyauddin Ansari, Sub-Inspector of Police at police station- Sarpataha, District- Jaunpur also did not care about the order as well as the required FSL and annexed the

incorrect FSL report. This negligence on the part of the S.P., Jaunpur as well as his subordinate, unnecessary delayed the disposal of this bail application.

4. Therefore, S.P., Jaunpur is directed to appear personally and to show cause why the appropriate proceedings may not be initiated against him for not complying the order dated 09.04.2026.

5. List this case on 14.05.2026.

6. **Registrar (Compliance)** is directed to send a copy of this order to the S.P., Jaunpur, for necessary compliance.

May 7, 2026
S.C.

(Arun Kumar Singh Deshwal,J.)